and wife by Deed dated April 13, 1954 and recorded in the Johnston Land Records in Deed Book 78 at Page 313, said stake also being at the most 
northerly corner of the tract herein described; thence running about S 47° 17' 13" E, bounding northeasterly on said Putnam Pike, two hundred six 
(206) feet, more or less, to a stake at land conveyed by said Susie M. Scott to Stephen J. Siegl and wife by Deed dated January 28, 1949 and 
recorded in said Land Records in Deed Book 69 at Page 178; thence running southwesterly, bounding southeasterly on said Siegl land, twelve